interest shall ever be paid by any county on

any county orders.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1895.

No. 238, S.]

[Published April 11, 1895.

CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT to amend section 1987, of the revised statutes, relating to fire and police relief associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Policemen relief associations.

Section 1987, of Sanborn and SECTION 1. Berryman's annotated statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "fire" in the second line of said section the words "or police," and by inserting after the words "of the city of ——," in the fourth line of said section, the words "or the policemen relief association of the city of —, as the case may be," and by striking out after the words "relief to," in said fourth line of said section 1987, the words "its sick and disabled members and their families," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the sick and disabled members of such associations, and their families, and to the persons dependent upon the deceased members, and no others," and by inserting after the word "fire" in the sixth line of said section 1987, the words "or police," and by inserting after the word "member" in the seventh line of said section 1987. the words "after five years of service," and by inserting after the word "dues" in the ninth line of said section 1987, the words "un-

less the connection of such person with either of said departments was discontinued for the good of the service. Each person on becoming a member of either of said departments may be required to pay an initiation fee not exceeding fifty dollars, and annual dues, as long as he remains a member," so that said section 1987 when amended shall read as follows: Section The members of the paid fire or police departments in any city, now or hereafter organized, are constituted a body corporate in such city under the name of "The Firemen Re-Firemen relief lief Association of the city of ---," or "The Association of the Policemen Relief of -," as the case may be, for the purpose of giving relief to the sick and disabled members of such associations and their families and to the persons dependent upon the deceased members, and no others. In case any member of such association shall cease to act with the fire or police department of which he has been a member, after five years of service, he shall continue to enjoy all the advantages and benefits of the association, as long as he complies with the rules, regulations and by-laws of the same and pays his dues, unless the connection of such person with either of said departments, was discontinued for the good of the service. Each Membership person on becoming a member of either of said to have all departments, may be required to pay an initia-powers, tion fee not exceeding fifty dollars and annual dues as long as he remains a member. such association shall have all the usual powers of a corporation, necessary and proper for the purposes of its organization, and may take by gift, grant, purchase or otherwise, real and personal estate, and hold, enjoy, lease, convey and dispose of the same, subject to the by-laws and regulations of such corporation, and all of such property and the rents, issues and profits thereof, shall be devoted solely to the purposes and objects of such corporation.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby

repealed, so far as they conflict with this act. and no further.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1895.

No. 209, S.]

[Published April 11, 1895.

CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT relating to special administrators, and amendatory of section 3812, of chapter 163, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Administra-

Section 1. Section 3812, of the revised stat-Administration of the follow-lawful charges, utes is amended by adding thereto the follow-He shall be allowed all necessary expenses in the care and management of the estate, and for his services one dollar per day, and such further compensation as the county court shall judge reasonable; so that said section as amended shall read as follows: Section Every special administrator shall, before entering upon the duties of his trust, give a bond to the judge of the county court, as he shall direct, with a condition that he will make and file with the court a true inventory of all the goods, chattels, rights, credits and effects of the deceased, which shall come to his possession or knowledge, and that he will truly account for all of the same which shall be received by him, whenever required by the county court, and will deliver the same to the person who shall afterward be appointed executor or administrator of the deceased, or to such person as shall be legally authorized to receive the